percent (10%) of the invoiced fees (Total Monthly Fee) for the Services 
subscribed by Grid User, with the exception of ZTP Trading Services, over 
the previous twelve (12) Months, without such limitation in both cases 
being less than fifty- thousand Euros (EUR 50,000) or more than two 
million five hundred thousand Euros (EUR 2,500,000); and, 

(ii) in all cases other than Article 10.2(a)(i), per event to five percent (5%) and 
per Contract Year to ten percent (10%) of the invoiced fees (Total Monthly 
Fee) for the Services subscribed by the Grid User, with the exception of 
ZTP Trading Services, over the previous twelve (12) Months, without such 
limitation in both cases being less than fifty- thousand Euros (EUR 50,000) 
or more than one million five hundred thousand Euros (EUR 1,500,000); 
and, 

(iii) in any case per event to five million Euros (EUR 5,000,000) for all claims 
from the Grid User and all Other Grid Users who have incurred damages in 
respect of this event. In the event the total amount claimed by the Grid User 
and all Other Grid Users for this single event exceeds five million Euros

[...]

The Grid User must demonstrate annually at the latest each 1st of 
January that the Grid User or its Parent Company still meets the 
requirements of an acceptable credit rating; or, 

(iii)  for whom the average Total Monthly Fee (estimated for the following 
twelve (12) Months) exceeds seven hundred and fifty thousand 
(750 000) EUR, have, at the latest five (5) Business Days before the 
Services Start Date an equity base of at least sixty (60) times the 
anticipated amount of the Grid User’s Monthly Capacity Fee.  

The Grid User must demonstrate annually at the latest each 1st of